
1st March, 1988, the impo~t
provblollS of the Banking Regulation Act, 1949 have beon made applicable to the co-operative societies of the type referred to in the question.

(b) The legislation was promoted after consultations with leading Cc>­

operators, the All India State Co-operative Banks' Federation, the State Governments and the Standing Advl­
eory Committee attached to the Agricultural Credit Department of the Reserve Bank.

(c) With the extension of the Res"rve Bank's contr.)1 over the cooperative banks, it will be possible to insure the deposits with the co-operative banks through the Deposit Insurance Corporation, after the contemplated amendment to the Deposit Insurance Corporation Act, 1961 is carried out, provided the State Governments concerned also suitably amend their laws governing the cooperative societies.

Voluntary OrganlsaU_

Z'712. Shrt Utly.:
Shrl Madhu Llmay.:
8hrl Kishen Pattnayak:
Dr. Ram Manohar Loh1a:

W ill the Minister of PlamalDr IUIIl
8oela1 Welfare be pleaaed to state:

(a) whether Government have turned down the request for or discontinued financial assistance to any voluntary organisations devoted to the cause of economic betterment of Scheduled Cutes and Scheduled Tribes; and

(b) If 80, the names of such orpnl­
sations and the reasons therefor?

The Deputy Minister III the Deput­
ment of Social Welfare (8hrllllaU Clwulrasekhar): (a) Yes.

(b) A statement Is laid on the Table of the Houae. [Placed ill
Libr11ry. See No. LT-7487/68l-

Shorbre of Drlal ..... Water • ma_ Shrl UUya:
811rl Madlau Llma78:

2:S23 (aI) ~.

an IDabeII PattuJBk:
Dr. Bam MaaoJwo Lobla:

Will the Minister of Health ...
Pamll,. P1aaa1Dr be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Questiaa
No. 100 on the 28th July, 1988, and
state:

(a) whether Government have .Inee received any request for assistance from the Sta tea affected by shortage of drinking water;

(b) whether Government have since received an,. particular requeIH for assistance from the States of Rai­
mhan, Madhya Pradesh, Orissa ad
Guiarat; and

(c) If so, Government's response thereto?

The MlIIlster of Health and Famn,.
Plaanlnr (Dr. SushI.la Nayar): (a)
Yes.

(b) and (c). The required Information i. given in the Statement laid on the Table of the House. [Placed in LIbr11ry, Se. No. LT-7482/661.

Food Adulteration

%'7", Shrl UU,.a:
8hrt Madhu LIma,.e:
Shrl Kbhen Pattna,..k:
Dr. Ram Meaoher Lohla:

Will the Minister of Health ...
FluatJy PlamalDg be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Questiou
No. 93 on the 26th July, 1966 and 1.,.
a detailed Statement SUM/eying:

(a) the cases of food adulteratlClll
State-wise; and

(b) the break-up of the penaltlee impoeed a8 between len than tJDe year'. imprl80nment and above?

The MlDI8ter of Health uu1 FamD7
PIuaJac (Dr. 8a.11l1a Na,.er): (a) and
(b). A detailed statement giving the available Information ;. laid on the Table of the House. [Placed ..
UI>r11T1/. See Ko. LT-7483/881.


£DopaWc, Homeopathic anel UIWlI ManutacturiDa' Pharmacles

%716. Dr. Kohor: Will the Minister of Health ancI J1amil7 f'1aIullq be pJall8ed to .tate: '

(a) the number of Registered and Ucenced Allopathic, Homeopathic and Unani manufacturing Pharmacies in ibe country, State-wise:

(b) whether any such pharmacy or pharmacies are being run by the Central or State Governments: and

(c) if 10, the amount already spent
4uring the last 3 years and the allot­
-.ent made for the next year?

The MInister of Health anel Famlil PlanDlnr (Dr. SashUa Nalar): (a) to (e). The lnf~rmation Is being collect..
ed from the State Governments Union Territories and will b~ laid on the 'Table of the Sabha in due course.

Oonrnment-alelecl HomoeopathJo
COU"r8B In JDcIla

ma. Dr. Kohor: Will the MInister of Health anel Fam117 Plalminc be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Government.
,aided Homoeopathlc Colleges in the
_try State-wise: and

(b) the amount given to those CI:Ille_
PI during the last 3 years?

The MInister of Health allel Famn, PlanDlDr <Dr. SnshUa Nall1r): (a) and (b). A statpment sbowing the llames of Homoeopathlc Colleges aid·
ed by the Central Government and the amounts glvpn to these Colleges eluring the last three years Is laid on the Table of the House. rplaced '71
Ubrary. See. No. LT-7484/66j.

Homoeopathic HosPitals eel CoUerea rnn by Government

1T71. Dr. Kobor: Will the Minister of Health aDeI FamU, PIannln, be pleased to state:

(a) the number of llomoeopathlc Colleges and Hospitals being run by the State/Central Governments in the country separately, State-wise, with names and places;

(b) the recurring and non-recurring amounts already spent for these Colleges during the last 3 years so far;
and

(c) the amount allotted for the next year?

The MlDtster of Health aDeI "amity PlIIDIliDg- (Dr. SnshlIa NBYar): (a)
None.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

AJ'Dnecllc anel UDIUlI Medical CoJJecee

mg. Dr. Kobor:
Shrl Ramacbandra Ulaa:

Wlll the Minister of Health anel FamU, Plannlng be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Ayurvedic and Unani Medical Colleges established in the country maintained by the Central/State Government.. State-wise, with dates of establishment Qf the same;

(b) the recurring Bnd non-recurring expenditure for the last 3 years;

(c) whether Government propose to establish any more such Colleges during the Fourth Plan period; and

(d) if ~, In which State. and the proposed allotment for the same?

The MInister of Health and Fa ... n,.
Planning (Dr. Sn.hUa Na,.~r): (a)
and (b). The Information Is being collected and will, when available, be placed on the Table o'f the Sabha.

(e) and (d). An outlay of R •. S crores has been proposed for the development of Jndigenous Systems of MedicIne which includes Avurveda and Unani, during the Fourth Plan Period in the State Sector This Includes provision for the establlsh­
mentlupgrading of Ayurved;o and Unani Colleges a. the States may decide. Allocation will be known when States have finalised their Plana.

